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F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 Brownsboro Hills Health

Care acknowledges receipt

Astandard healthsurvey wag nitiatad on
07/10/12 and concluded on 07/12/12 with
deficiencles cited at the highest scope and
severily of an F. A Life Safety Gode survey was
conducted on 7/11/12 with deficiencies cited at
the highest scope and severity of an F. The
facility had the opportunity to correct the
deficiencies before remedies would be
recommended for Imposition,

F 252 483.15(h)(1) F 252
$8=£ | SAFE/CLEAN/COMFORTABLE/HOMELIKE
ENVIRONMENT

The factlity must provide a safe, clean,
comfortable and homelike environment, allowing
the resident to use his or her personal belongings
to the extent possible.

This REQU!IREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, review of the
facility's policy, It was determinad the facility failed
to provide a clean, comfortable, and homeliks
environment for two (2) of the eighteen (18)
sampled residents (#4 and #14), thres (3) of the
sixty-one (61) resident rooms, and one (1) of the
iwo (2) dining rooms.

The findings includa:

Record review of the facility's pollcy regarding
Maintenance, dated 03/12, revealed the facility's
physleal plant and equipment wiil be maintained
through a program of preventive maintenance
and prompt action to identify areas/items in need

of the statement of
deficiencies and the plan
of correction does not
constitute any admission
that any deficiencies are
accurate. The plan of
cotrection is submitted as
a written allegation of
compliance,

F 252 Itis the policy of
this facility to be in
compliance with this
regulation,

1.  Resident #4°g
window blind was
replaced.

Resident 14’s has window
blinds in place.

Rooms E7, B8, and B10
have window blinds in
place.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER RE?SESENTATIV%‘S SIGNATURE

TITLE {X8) DATE

I8/ )

A]rﬁ‘deflcigncy statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which tﬁé@sﬂtution may be excused from correcting providiﬁg\{ Is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficlent protection to the patients, (See instructions,) Except for nursing homas, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or nct a plan of correction 1s provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available 1o the facility. 1f deflolencies are ciled, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

FORM CMS-2867(02-98) Prevlous Versions Obsoiate Event IDIKCTY11 Fagillty 1D

100187

L memen




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/25/2012

FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NQ. 0938-0381 !
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY f
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBEF; COMPLETED !
A, BUILDING .
1
. 8. WING ‘
185348 07/12/2012 ;
NAME CF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE :
2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE ’
BROWNSBORO HILLS NURSING HOME LOUISVILLE, KY 40206 ,
(X4} ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED 8Y FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE bave
DEFIGIENCY)
El
F 252 | Continued From page 1 F2s2 Roor? Bi s clock 151 as been
of repair. The diractor of Environmental Services ff'se an 15 DOW Jacing
will-perform-daily rounds-of-the-bullding to-ensure— the-resident:
the plantis free of hazards and in proper physical
candition, Al! items nseding maintenance . Wall decorations have
asslstance will be reported to malntenance using b laced in the Bi
the Maintenance Repair Request form. cen placed in the Bistro,
Environmental Services personnel will check for
completed forms throughout the day. 2. A room to room audit
Observation, on 07/10/12 at 8:10 AM, during tour was comp l.eted by the'
revealed Resident #4's window blind had multiple housekeeping Supervisor
broken slates hanging free. The blind remained on 8/1/2012 and 8/3/2012
bro'lfen until the survey team exited from the to identify further
faciiity, .
concerns with
Observation of Resident #14's room, on 07/10/12 blinds/homelike
at 9:00 AM, revealed thg room did not have & enviror_lment and
Observation during facility tour, on 07/10/12 at necded.
9:18 AM, revealed rooms E-7, B-8, and B-10 did
not have a window treatment/curtain. Room B-8 3. The maintenance
had a clock flashing 12:00 and turned facing .,
away from the resident lying in the bed. qu}leSt prc?cess has bc‘:en
revised to include a binder
Observation, on 07/10/12 at 12:25 PM, during being placed at each
lunsh observatioq in thg Bistro/Mul_ti dinl[\g rooms nurse’s station with
revealed bare white wails and partial white . rest f
window treatments/curtains covering only half of maintenance request forms
each window. to be completed by staff
ANk rovesiod e rosdent hought f vl o6 - and left in the binder for
|, revealed the resident thought | . .
nice if something was on the window to make it the maintenance staff to
more homelike. review each week day and
" e M 5 to repair/correct issues.
nterview with the Maintenance Director, on
' nplete
07/12/12 at 3:05 PM, revealed the broken window qo’m%l t gfeﬁ?eﬂf are
blind not only looked bad, but made the facility signed and left in the
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsalete Event iD:KC7Y11 Facllty 1D 100167 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 21
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sanitary, orderly, and comfortable interior.

This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced
by

Based on observation, Interview, and review of
the facliity’s policles General Hospitality Services,
and Maintenance, it was determined the facility
falled to provide housekeeping and maintenance
services necessary to maintain a sanitary and
comfortable interior for two (2) of the sighteen
(18) samplad residents, Residents #4 and #14,
five (B) of sixty-cne (61} resident rooms, one (1)
of one (1) shower room, and a resident sitting
area.

The findings include:

Record review of the facility's policy regarding

(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION x5)
BREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY O LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F 252 Continued From page 2 F 252 binder for future reference.
appear as though it did not fix broken items. The A copy of the on call
‘Maintenance-Directorrevealed ~the—lack*qf-wlndow scheduleis alsoincludsd
treatments/culrtams did not make the facility in the binder. The
appear homelike, . .
maintenance director
Interview with the Housekeeping Manager, on inserviced the staff on
07/12/12 at 3:05 PM, revealed he was not aware 7/20/12 on how to report
of rooms missing window treatments despite o ith blinds and
making routine room to room rounds. The concerns with blinds an
Housekeeaping Manager revealed the Bistro other issues related to a
dining room appeared sparse, uninviting, and not homelike environment and
homelike. . . )
Wi -
F 253 483.15(h)(2) HOUSEKEEPING & F 253 g /111 ;ezmsemce staff on
ss=E | MAINTENANCE SERVICES 7/12 on the process.
The Housekeeping
The facillty must provide housekeeping and Supervisor was re-
i intal ; _
maintenance services necessary to maintain a educated by the District

Housekeeping Director on
7/16/12. Housekeeping
staff was re-educated by
the Housekeeping Director
on 7/26/12 and 8/2/12 on
proper cleaning of facility
and in reporting concerns
to the maintenance
department via the new
process.

Each resident room has
window blinds to maintain
privacy. In order to ensure
a clean environment is

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Pravious Varslons Obsolsle

Cvent ID:KC7Y11

Fagillty 1D: 100187

i continuation sheet Page 3 of 21




F 252 Continued

maintained by having a
cleanable surface, the
window curtains and rods
will be removed from all
resident rooms. The areas
will be repaired and the
frames painted in an
accent color to provide a
homelike environment,

The maintenance director
and the housekeeping

supervisor were
reeducated by the
administrator on 7/27/12
on the use of the QA tool
that will be used to detect
items that need to be
cleaned, replaced or
repaired. The
Housekeeping Supervisor
was trained by the District
Housekeeping Director
and the Administrator on
8/10/12 on a new daily
audit tool.

4, The Housekeeping
Supervisor will complete
room to room audits 3 X
per week times 4 weeks
and then weekly x 4 weeks
and then monthly. The
District Housekeeping
Director will complete the
room audit weekly x 4
weeks, then monthly x 3
months. During the audit
process, immediate
education will be provided
to the housekeeping staff
as issues are identified and
corrected. Coaching and
counseling will occur as
needed. When completed,
audits results will be given
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to the Administrator for
F 253 ConUn;ed From pa%e 3 F 253 review, tracking and
General Hospitallty Services Policies, dated trending Further
0312, revealed-the facllity-was-to-provide-a-glean; N £ d i
contamination-free surroundings for residents, coaching and counseling
visltors and personnel. A clean environmentis will occur as needed.
essential In prevention/transmission of infection In Results of the audits will
the facility. Resident Rooms: routine cleaning ls .
to be done on a dally basis; floors are to be dust ber e_VIewed at the.
mopped, then wet mopped daily with a monthly QA meeting to
disinfectant solution; dusting of furniturs is to be ensure a safe, clean,
done gv‘ery‘day; mop water is to be changed comfortable homelike F252
when it is dirty {at least every three rooms); and . 24/12
. ; ; environment B
wastebaskets are to be emptied daily, wiped with ' .

a disinfectant, and plastic iners replaced.
Bathrooms: handwashing facilities are to be
cleaned daily; bowls are to be cleaned daily with a

germicidal disinfectant, and bathrocm tubs, tlle, F253 Ttis the policy of

and shower stalls are to be cleaned daily witha | this facility to be in
germicidal disinfectant spray. Trash and waste compliance with this
are to be removed from the building several times regulation

per day and placed in dumpsters located outsids ’

of the building.

Record review of the fagility's policy regarding 1. All mattresses in A
Maintenance, dated 03/12, revealed the facility's Hall and B Hall rooms

physical plant and equipment will be maintained
through a program of preventive maintenance \x{el"e 91eaned and

and prompt action to identify areasfitems in need disinfected. The carpet

of repair. The director of Environmental Services was cleaned with odor ban
will perform daily rounds of the building to ensure and a deodorizer was used
the plant is free of hazards and in proper physical
condition. All items needing maintenance on A Hall.
assistance will be reported to maintenance using
the Maintenance Repair Request form.

Environmental Services personnel will check for Room A7-2 the soiled

completed forms throughout the day, blanket was removed, the

Observations during the initial tour, on 07/10/12 at mattress disinfected and a

8:15 AM, revealed the following: clean blanket was placed
on the bed.

FORM CW8-2687(02-09) Previous Verslons Obsolets Evant ID:KC7Y N Facility 1Dz 100197 If continuation sheet Page 4 of 21
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e ea ued F . - Resident #4 — the soiled
U r .
Continued From page 253 brief was bagged and

1-Strong-pervasive urine-odors-werenoted inthe removed from the room

A hallway. and the bathroom was
cleaned by housekeeping,

2. Room A7-2, the resident's bed was covered Room & ~ the toilet was

with a white blanket with a large dry dark yeliow

area, a urinal haif full of dark urine was placed on cleaned and the bed post
a thrae drawer table between the window and the was reattached to bed AS8-
bed and the room had a strong smell of urine, 1.

3. Resident #4's shared bathroom had a strong

smell of urine with a urine soaked adult brief Room C6 — the overbed
observed on the tile floor between the toilet and light was repaired

the wall, .

Room D6 — the privacy
4. The toilet in room A-8 contalned a large curtain was replaced and
amount of foul smelling brown substance. the bathroom cleaned

5. Room AB-1 revealed the bed had a missing

bed post on the headboard with the broken post Room D1 —the overbed
located under the bed up against the wall. light cord has been

6. Room C-6 had an overhead light which did not replaced.

work.

B/D Hall window has been

7. Room D6 had a privacy curtain hanging repaired and the area has

between bed 1 and 2 with a large dark brown

colored stain. The bathroom had 3 large arsas of been thoroughly cleaned.

sticky dried yellow substance on the floor and a

pervasive urine odor was noted. A7-2 the soiled blanket

8. Room D1 had no overbed light cord. . was removed and replaced
with a clean blanket.

9. The sitting area between B and D haliway had
a window, at floor level, opened outward with no

screen, Atowel saturated with a brown colored D Hall shower room - has
substance was under the alr conditioning unit. A been thoroughly cleaned
brown sticky substance was on the coffee table. and a screen placed in the

FORM CMS-2567(02-88) Pravious Verslons Obsolste Event ID:KC7Y11 Fagllity [0 100167 if continuation sheet Page 5 of 21
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' window. The floor in the
F 253 | Continued From page 5 F 253 shower room will be
Observation; on-07/11/12-a1-8:00-AM; revealed repaired/replaced by
room A7-2 resldent's bed with a large dry yellow 8/24/12.
spot on the white blanket. Pervasive urine odors 2. Aroom to room audit
noted. was completed by the
Observation of the D hall shower room, on Housekeeping Supetrvisor
0711212 at 2:45 PM, revealed a window in the on 8/1/12 and 8/3/12 to
tollet room was open, with no screen, and a tree . :
limb and leaves were coming through the 1d‘c—>nt1fy.further conpems
window. Spider webs with trapped insects was with privacy curtains
noted around the window. Four (4) large areas of being clean. The
chipped out tile on the floor, leaving large divots Housekeeping Supervisor
with pooled water on the floor. P
conducted an additional
Interview, on 07/10/12 at 8:45 AM, with MDS room to room audit and an
Coordinator #3 revealed she was surprised to see audit of common areas on ,
the urine soaked brief on Resident #4's shared 8/13/12 to identify furth :
bathroom floor, MDS coordinator #3 further ' ldenuly further :
stated this was not the facility standard and the concerns with odors, !
risks associated with the soiled brief being placed toilets being cleaned and ’
on the floor included infection control, fall . : !
hazards, and odor control. the Ovefr‘?ﬂl clreanhness of :
the facility. The !
Interview, on 07/10/12 at 8:50 PM, with MDS maintenance staff will
Coordinater #3 revealed the smell in room A7
was a litlle strong. She further stated Confiu_Ct aroom by room
housakeeping needed to change the bed linens. fmdlt‘to ?SSlSt mn
f identifying and repairing
interview with Resident #4's family member, on concerns with over
07/12M2 at 12;10 PM, revealed on weekends the lights, broken b e\i} Sg;%d
resident's room had a strong odor of urine. P .
other maintenance issues 'a
Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #2, by 8/23/12. 1
on 07/10/12 at 8:15 AM, revealed the A hallway i
did have a urine odor. Continued interview with 3. The maintenance |
LPN #2, on 07/10/12 at 8:00 AM revealed room - i
D6 had drled urine on the floor. The LPN request process has been |
revised to include a binder '
FORM CMS-2567(02-89) Pravious Versions Obsolste Event ID;KCTY 1 Faclity] being placed at each on sheet Page 6 of 21 ];

nurse’s station with
maintenance request forms
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revealed housekeeping was an ongolng problem.

the maintenance staff to
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to be completed by staff
F 253 Continued From page 6 F 253 and left in the binder for

Observation of room D8, on 07/10/12 at 11:25 AM
and 1:30 PM, revealed the bathroom still had
dried urine on the floor, as identified by LPN #2,

Interview with Certifled Nursing Assistant (CNA)
#3, on 07/12/12 at 2:25 PM, revealed the bed in
A7-2 was not changed until late in the afternoon.
CNA #3 ravealed she identified the linens needed
to be changed due to the lingering urine odor.
CNA #3 also revealed she did not know tha linens
were soiled, although she revealed she was
aware the resident was known to spill urine on
his/her bed.

Interview with Resident #14, on 07/10/12 at 11:25
AM, revealed the resident had frequent problems
with getting his/her room cleaned. Resident #14
stated he/she was going to report ants in the
room and hoped someone would come in to
clean.

Interview with the Housekeeping Manager, on
0711212 at 3:05 PM, revealed he had been using
an odor eliminater in the halls to cover the urine
odor. The Housekeeping Manager revealed he
went through each room on a reguiar basis to see
if there were probiems. The Housekeeping
Manager revealed he had seen where things
could be done better. The Housekeeping
Manager revealed each housekeeper utifized the
Daity Game Plan tool which had a section for
housekeeping to write maintenance concerns o
be reported. However, review of the tool revealed
none of the above items ware noted.

Interview with the Assistant Director of Nursing

review each week day and
to repair/correct issues.
Completed requests are
signed and left in the
binder for future reference.
A copy of the on call
schedule is also included
in the binder. The
maintenance director
inserviced the staff on
7/20/12 on how to report
concerns with blinds and
other issues related to a
homelike environment and
will re-inservice staff on
8/17/12 on the process.
The Housekeeping
Supervisor was re-
educated by the District
Housekeeping Director on
7/16/12. Housekeeping
staff was re-educated by
the Housekeeping Director
on 7/26/12 and 8/2/12 on
proper cleaning of facility
and in reporting concerns
to the maintenance
department via the new
process.
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The services provided or arranged by the facility
must be provided by qualified parsons in
accordance with each resldent's written plan of
care,

This REQUIREMENT is not met as svidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, racord review,
and review of the facility's policies Identification of
At Risk and Suggested Interventions, and Skin
Care and Wound Management, it was
datermined the facility falled to provide
appropriate nursing care to one (1) of the
elghteen (18) sampled residents (Resident #5)
assessed and identified by the facility as being at

be conducted each week
day by the management
team to aid in identifying
areas of concern and the
correction of issues.

4. Mock survey rounds
results will be discussed
with the management team
cach weekday. The
Housekeeping Supervisor
will complete room to
room audits 3 X per week
X 4 weeks and then
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The maintenance director 1
F 253 | Continued From page 7 F 253 and the housekeeping §
(ADQN), an 07/12/12 at 3;0§ PM, re\{ealed the supervisor have been |
aursing-department-should-be-reporting ducated by th ]
concems, removing soiled finens, flushing toilets, - reeducated by the :
and disposing of soiled briefs appropriatsly. administrator on 7/27/12 ‘
on the use of the QA tool f
Interview with the Maintenance Director, on hat '11 b d S detect
07/12/12 at 3:05 PM, revealed identified concerns that will be used to detec j
looked bad. The Malntenance Director aitempted items that need to be :
to close the window in the B/D sitting area, but cleaned, replaced or ;
was unable to close the window stating the . f
window was broken and stuck in the open repaired. The ) !
position, The Malntenance Director revealed Housekeeping Supervisor |
both the sitting room window and the shower was trained by the District :
room window could aliow pests and rodents. < ; :
access to the facility. The Maintenance Director Housekeepmg Puector
revealed he had not done a room to room check and the Admlmbtrat(?r on :
in the two (2) months he had been there but he 8/10/12 on a new daily :
had completed a facllity walk through and no audit tool.
concems had been identified.
F 282 | 483.20(k)(3)(il) SERVICES BY.-QUALIFIED F 282 _ .
$5=0 | PERSONS/PER CARE PLAN Mock survey rounds will |
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weekly x 4 weeks and then

F 282 | Continued From page 8 F 282 monthly. The District

risk for the development of pressure ulcers.

Housekeeping Director
The findings Include: will complete the room
audit weekly x 4 weeks,
Review of the facility's polioy Identification of At then monthly x 3 month
Risk and Suggested Interventions, dated During th Y dit o ’n S
03/2012, revealed when a skin assessment : urmg. ¢ audi Procegs,
identifies an individual as at risk, there are certain immediate education will
interventions which should be done to reduce the be provided to the
risk: cleansing must be done at the time of soiling .
and at other intervals conducive to good hyglene; housekeep.mg sfcaff as
and reduce pressure by using a turning/reposition 1ssues are identified.
program for those residents confined to Coaching and counseling
bed/chalrs. will oceur as needed.
Review of the facillty's policy Skin Care and When completed, audits
Wound Management, dated 08/2010, revealed results will be given to the
daily ro'unds'sh _ouk% be conducted to verity Administrator for review,
frequent redistribution off areas of pressure, tracking. trendi d
tolleting schedules are followed, and assistance &, trending an
with nutrition and fiuid intake is ocourring. ' follow up as needed.
Further coaching and

Review of Resident #5's ctfnica! record revealed

o . .
the facility assessed the resident on 07/02/12 as ounseling will occur as

being high risk, with a score of eleven (1), needed. Results of the
utilizing the Braden Scale for predicting pressure audits will be reviewed at
sore risk. Review of the Minimum Data Set the monthly QA meeting

(MDS8), dated 07/03/12, revealed the facitity
assessed the resident as requiring extensive to ensure 2 safe, le?"ma
assistance with bed mobility, total dependence for comfortable homelike F253
transfers, extensive assistance with tolleting and environment, 8/24/12
eating, aways Incontinent of bowel and bladder,
at risk for developing a pressure ulcer and rare
speech clarlty,

Revlew of Resident #5's plan of care revealed
interventions for nursing staff to assist with
tumning and repositioning, and to check for
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F 282 Continued From page 9 F 282 F282
incontinent episodes and provide peri-cars as 1. Resident #5 was

needed—Review-of-the-Certified-Nursing
Assistance (CNA) Resident Protile Report
revealed the resident was total care for all
activities of dally living. Review of the
communication board, located at the nursing
station, revealed Resicent #5 was identified as a
Early Riser and was 1o be transported to the
therapy gym by the third shift.

Continuous observation of Resident #5, on
07/12/12 from 8:45 AM to 12:25 PM, revealed the
resident was sitting up in a whealchair in the B
hall sitting area parked against a wall. At 10:04
AM, the resident was transported buy a CNAto
the Main Dining Room for morning exercise.
Range of motion was performed to the upper
extramities only. At 11:30 AM, the resident was
transferred back to the B hall sitting area and
parked against the wall. During observation, no
attempts were made by the resident to reposition
self. Throughout the entire observation the
resident was not off loaded/ repasitioned, offered
fluids of nutrition, checked for incontinent
episodes, or provided with perineal/ inconiinent
care by the facility staff. At 12:25 PM the
surveyor requested the nursing staff to assist the
resident to his/her room and ohservation revealed
the resident’s brief was heavily saturated with
dark yeliow liquid.

Interview with CNA #1, on 07/12/12 at 12:25 PM,
revealed the resident had last been checked for
incontinence and provided with perineal care
before therapy, which was prior to breakfast. The
CNA revealed residents should be checked every
two (2) hours to prevent skin breakdown. The
CNA revealed an extended amount of time had

reassessed on 7/30/12 to
determine if he/she remained
high risk for skin breakdown
and that current plan of care
was applicable. Upon
reassessment it was
determined that this resident
remains at high risk for skin
breakdown and current plan
of care is appropriate.
Nursing staff was re-educated
by the ADCS on 7/30/12 on
following the resident’s plan
of care with regards to
decreasing his risk of skin
breakdown and the
development of pressure
ulcers.

CN.A.#1,L.PN. #4 and RN
Unit Manager were re-
educated by the ADCS on
7/30/12 regarding following
Resident #5’s plan of care
and identified issues that
must be corrected,
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. Skin Assessment was
F 282 | Continued From page 10 F 282 erformed on Resident #5 b
passed and the resident should have been P ‘ y

chyacked: LPN-#4(with-surveyor

observation) on 7/12/12 and

Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #4, there were no negative

on 07/12/12 at 2:30 PM, ravealed Resident #5

was total care and should be checked and findings.

repositioned at least every two (2) hours to

prevent the development of pressure areas. The 2. Resident’s assessed as

LPN was not aware the resident had not been being hioh risk for ski

provided care. The LPN revealed nursing was ¢ing Migh Iisk for sk

responsiblo to ensure required care was belng breakdown had the potential

provided. to be affected by this
practice.

Interview with the Unit Manager (UM), on
071212 at 3:55 PM, revealed not providing

appropriate nursing care was unacceptable. The 100% of current residents
UM revealed the resident was a high pressure

risk and should be checked every two (2) hours. Wﬂ_l be reassesse.d'by the RN
The UM revealed she was responsible to follow Unit Manager utilizing the
up with nurses and watching the CNA's to ensure Braden Scale for predicting
care was provided. The UM revealed education 1 isk b

was provided to both CNAs and nurses on skin pressure ulcer risk by

care. 8/10/12.

Interview with the Diractor of Nursing {DON), on

. .
07/12/12 at 4:20 PM, revealed the facility did not 100% of current residents

have a policy specifying every two (2) hours for will have care plan reviewed
positioning of residents at high risk for pressure by the IDCPT to assure

development, but that care shouid be

individualized. The DON revealed she expected current interventions are

the staff to check Resident #5 at least every two applicable as compared to
(2) hours based on the assessment and the current Braden Scale
needs of the resident. The DON revealed there Pressure Ulcer risk by

was a potential for skin breakdown for Resident
#5 and she stated she was responsible to ensure
nursing services were provided appropriate
nursing care.

8/10/12.
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3. Nursing Staff will be
82 1 2
F 282 | Cantinued lj"rom page 11 . ' F28 re-educated by the ADCS by
Interview with the Assistant Director of Nursing 8/10/12 he f .
(ADON); o 07/12/12at 5:30-PM; revealed both 1041 v_on_t e. onompg
nurses and CNAs are educated annually on skin * Following Resident
care and prevention of pressure ulcers. Care Plan
However, the ADON was not able to produced ® Providi .
evidence that CNA #1 had received the _ Providing appropriate
education. nursing care to residents
F 372 | 483.35()(3) DISPOSE GARBAGE & REFUSE F872|  identified as High Risk Skin
55=F | PROPERLY Breakdown
- L
The tacility must dispose of garbage and refuse Supervision 03?
propetly. C.N.A’s to assure delivery of ;
care provided per ;

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and review of
the facility's policy General Hospitality Services, it
was determined the facility failed to properly
dispose of refuse and garbage to prevent the
harborage of pests and rodents for one (1) of one
{1) dumpster on the facility grounds,

The findings Include:

Review of the facility's policy General Hospitality
Service, dated 03/2012, revealed trash and waste
are to be removed from the building several times
per day and placed in dumpsters located outside
of the building.

Observation of the facility, on 07/10/12 at 4:.00
PM, revealed the side yard of the facility grounds,
along the D hallway, with multiple piles of wood
planks, soda cans, beer cans, a cracked bucket,
a large blue bowl, candy wrappers and paper.

Observation of the facility grounds behind the

- LPN #4 and RN Unit

FORM CMS-2667(02-99) Previous Versions Obsoleta

Event ID:KCTY 1
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individualized plan of care

Manager were in attendance
at the inservice on 8/10/12.

Rounds will consist of
observing each resident
identified as at high risk for
development of pressure
ulcers. The residents will be
observed to determine (a)
good hygiene (b) pressure
reduction by tarning and
repositioning (c) toileting
schedules are followed as
indicated (d) resident is
assisted with nutrition and
fluid intake (e) incontinence
care as indicated,

It continuation shesat Page 12 of 21




QI monitoring rounds will be
conducted 2 times daily on
each shift on each unit by the
RN Unit Manager &/or
House Supervisor to ensure
staff are providing services in
accordance with each
resident’s plan or care.

F282 Continued

Any issues identified during
the time of the QI monitoring
round will be addressed at

that time to include coaching
and re-education if indicated.

Rounding with this new tool Aéfﬁ/;ﬂ/
will begin bym «Ofa‘f’”“
noted areas of concern will L3
be immediately addressed 0o 1
and reported to the DCS or 3’1

ADCS. The Rounding Tool

will be reviewed during

Morming Meeting, Monday ~

Friday, to address any

identified issues and/or

continued educational needs
of the staff.

The ADCS will QI Monitor
(audit tools) starting 8/13/12
to assure licensed nurses and
unit managers are supervising
the delivery of care to the
residents according to their
individualized plan of care.
QI audits will have random
sample of 10% of the j
residents identified at risk on
each unit weekly x 4 weeks,
then monthly.

4. The Administrator
will QI monitor the ADCS
tools weekly x 4 weeks then
monthly to ensure that
services are arra




F282 Continued

(X8)
COMPLETION
DATE
provided by qualified persons
in accordance with residents
written plan of care.

QI audits will be reviewed in

the monthly QA meeting to

ensure that services provided

or arranged by the facility are

provided by qualified persons

in accordance with each

resident’s written plan of F282
care. 8/24/12
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F 372 Continued From page 12 F372 337? I‘ilts tt}lebp(?‘llcy of
dumpster along the C hallway, on 07/12/12 at 1S acliity 0 be 1n
2:00-PM;revealed-a-partially fenced-area-with-a compliance-with-this
blue crate filled with empty soda cans sitting on regulation.
the ground. Alarge gray garbage can, without a
lid, filled with soda cans, candy wrappers, hair 1 d
nets, and bags was parked by the fence. Laying . Grounds a'long the :
on the ground next to the garbage can were D Hallway belonging to :
candy wrappers, a lawn sprinkler, an empty the apartment complex :
cigarette pack, two (2) boxes of surface source behind the facilit :
floor tile with weather eroded packaging, and a etund the facility were i
plastic container half filled with an orange liquid. cleared of debris. ,
A motor with fan blades covered with a orange :
roughly textured substance was sitting on the . '
ground. The side door of the dumpster was The mamteqance arca
opened exposing the garbage inside. Awood located outside the
pailet was lying on the ground behind the maintenance office behind
dumpster. the privacy fence was
Interview with the Malntenance Director, on cleared of debris including
07/12/12 at 2:00 PM, revealed the motor on the - removal of the crate with 1
ground did not work. The Malntenance Director cans, placing a lid on the :
revealed he was not aware he could not store h :
garbage In the partially fenced area. The tra§ can, wrappers, i
Maintenancs Director revealed the area could be sprinkler, tile and a motor i
visible by residents from resident rooms and fan blade. The side door :
could potentially harbor pests and rodents. o I
Continued intarview with the Maintenance of the dumpster was :
Director on 07/12/12 at 3:05 PM, revealed the closed and the wooden :
side yard by D hall did look bad and could pallet removed. |
potentialiy harbor pests and rodents. The
Maintenance Dirsctor revealed he was not aware . ,
of what was considered the facility's property. 2. An external audit ;
F 441 483.65 INFECTION CONTROL, PREVENT F 441 of the grounds will be |
88=F | SPREAD, LINENS completed by the director ;
The facility must establish and maintain an of.mamfcenance by 8/3/12 H
Infection Control Pragram dssigned to provide a to identify other
safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and opportunities for 5
. . - improvement.
FORM CMB-2567(02-99) Pravious Versions Obsolate Event ID:KC7Y 11 Facility 1D: - set Page 13 of 21

made as needed.

Removal/Repairs will be




F372

of maintenance by 8/3/12
to identify other
opportunities for
improvement.
Removal/Repairs will be
made as needed.

3. The maintenance
staff will be re-educated
by the administrator on
8/3/12 on the

responsibility of the
department to ensure and
maintain the appropriate
disposal of garbage and
refuse on the property. A
schedule has been
developed for weekday
rounds by the maintenance
department of the exterior
of the facility to provide
the necessary clean up to
ensure the proper disposal
of garbage.

The maintenance director
and the staff will be re-
educated by the
administrator on 8/3/12 on
the use of the QA tool that
will be used to identify the
proper disposal of refuge
on the facility grounds.

4, The QA tool will
be used weekly x 4 weeks
and then monthly. Results
of the audit will be
reviewed at the monthly
QA meeting to ensure a
safe, clean, comfortable
homelike environment.

Completion Date F372
8/24/12
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F441
F 441 | Continued From page 13 F 441 1. Resident #6 Foley

| determinas that a resident needs isolation to

(a) Infection Control Program

The facility must establish an Infection Contro!
Program under which it -

(1) Investigates, controls, and prevents infections
in the facility,

(2) Decides what procedures, such as isolation,
should be applled to an individual resident; and
(3) Maintains a record of incidents and corrective
actlons related to infections,

(b) Preventing Spread of Infection
{1) When the Infection Controi Program

prevent the spread of infection, the facility must
Isolate the resident.

{2) The facility must prohibit employees with a
communicable disease or infected skin lesions
from direct contact with residents or their food, If
direct contact will transmit the disease.

(3) The facility must require staff to wash their
hands afler each direct resident contact for which
hand washing Is indicated by accepted
professlonal practice.

{c) Linens

Personnel must handle, store, process and
transport linens s0 as o prevent the spread of -
infaction.

This REQUIREMENT s not met as evidenced
by:
Based on observation, interview, and review of

7/19/12. Nursing Staff was
re-educated by the ADCS on
Infection Control related to
foley catheter drainage bags.

Resident #4 — Licensed staff
were re-educated by the
ADCS on 7/20/12 regarding
infection control with regards
to washing of hands and
glove changes.

B Hall Shower Room — all
containers of deodorant were
thrown away and the facility
assured that all current
residents had deodorant
available for their use.

2, Resident with orders
for treatments/wound care,
skin assessments and foley
catheters had the potential to
be affected by this practice.

Residents with need for
and/or use of deodorant had
the potential to be affected.
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During the survey Resident
F 441 | Continued From page 14 F 441

#6 was the only resident with
a foley catheter. At present

falled-to-maintain-an-infection-control-program-to
ansure a safe, sanitary, and clean environment
for the prevention and transmission of disease.
The facility staff failed to ensure a urinary
catheter bag was ot laying on the floor for one
(1) of elghteen (18) residents, Resident #8, two
(2) nurses failed to perform proper hand hygiene
and glove changes during skin assessments and
wound care for three (3) of eighteen (18) sampled
residents, Residents #4, #8, and #7 and the
faclity statf failed to identify which resident
utilized the five (5) containers of underarm
deodorant in the B Hail shower room,

The findings Include:

Review of the facility's hand washing policy titled
1C~288, Hand Washing Technique, dated 03/12,
revealed hands must be washed before a clean
procedure, after contact with contaminated ltems
or surfaces, and after removal of gloves.

Revisw of the facility's policy for disposable glove
use, titled IC-280, Gloves, Disposable
Non-Sterile, dated 03/12, revealed glove removal,
hand washing, and application of ¢clean gloves
would oceur between residents and between
different body site procedures performed
subsequently on the same resident,

Review of the facility's poticy for dressing
changes, titled N-1310, Specialized
Needs-Aseptic Dressing Change, dated 03/12,
revealed disposable gloves would be worn to
ramove and dispose of a soiled dressing, soiled
gloves would be removed, hands would be
washed, and clean gloves would be applied

there are no residents with
foley catheters.

Upon review of Residents
#6’s chart and labs over the
past 90 days it was noted that
the resident has not had any
s/s of infection and all labs
are¢ WNL. The last urinalysis
on this resident was 2/21/12
and it was negative.

Upon review of Infection
Control Tracking/Trending
Reports is was noted that the
facilities current infection
control rates for:

07/2012 =0.7%

06/2012 = 1.48%

0572012 =1.8%

The second shower room (C
Hall) was checked on 7/13/12
any unlabeled items were
discarded and the facility
ensured that all current
residents had needed
products available.
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on review of Infecti
F 441 | Continued From page 15 F 441 Up W . 0'11
. T , Contro] Tracking/Trenditig
before proceeding with treatment and redressing .
-of-the-weund-Soiled-gloves-should-be-removed chor.tsﬂlt_waswnotedﬁthatrqxer
and hands should be washed at the completion of the past 120 days the facility
the dressing change. had had 0% in-house
Interview with the Unit Manager, on 07/12/12 at acquired skin infections.
5:10 PM, revealed it was the facility's policy to
wasgh hands before and alter glove changes. 3. Licensed nursing staff
Gloves should be changed after removing old ;
dressings and putting a new dressing on, with that compl'ete dressing
hands washed in between. Not doing so placed changes will be re-educated
the resident and other staff at risk of spreading by the ADCS by 8/10/12 on
infections. the following topics:
Interview, on 07/12/12 at 2:05 PM, with
Registered Nurse (RN) #1, revealed hands o Infection Control Policy
should be washad every time gloves are removad and Procedures
with no exception to that rule, and hand washing 3 .
and glove changes should occur after touching * Infection Control during
potentially contaminated surtaces or touching a wound/treatment
resident's perineal area with a gloved hand. procedures
1. Observation, on 07/11/12 at 9:45 AM, revealed « Infection Control
the catheter bag attached to Resident #6's regarding foley catheters
indwelling cathater was laying on the floor at the al
bedside while Resident #6 was abed, Two and drdlpaz'ge bags
additional observations, on 07/11/12 at 10:30 AM * Gloves, Disposable Non-
and on 0711412 at 11:45 AM, revealed the Sterile Policy and
catheter bag attached to Fles:der}t #6's cathe;ter Procedures
tubing remained on the floor at his/her bedside. L
¢ Infection Control
Interview, on 07/12/12 at 2:05 PM, with Guidelines with regards
Registered Nurse (RN) #1, revealed catheter
bags shouid be kept off the floor at all times. ?0 persogal (fare
items/toiletries,
Interview, on 07/12/12 at 2:10 PM, with the
Director of Nursing (DON) revealed catheter bags
should never be left on the floor. The DON stated
FORM CMS-2567(02-58) Previous Versions Obsclete Event ID: KCTY Faglity I 100197 it continuation shest Pége 16 0f 21
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F 441 inue Unit Manager will perform
C:mt:s:i Fl:\{):;fsg:;fayi 1 the floor very Fa4ll random 10% resident audit of
she athster ba ng o . .
seriously-as-she-was-very-proud-of-the-facility's gki_n.agsessments qn cach unil
low infection rate. (utilizing QA Audit Tool)
2. Observati 07/11/12 at 9:45 AM led weekly x 4 weeks, then
. Observation, an at 9 , reveale
Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1 donned clean monthly x 3 mpnths, then
gloves, undressed Resident #6 for the skin quarterly; to visually see that
assessment, and while doing so, she touched the Licensed Nurses are washing
soles of the resident's shoes with her gloved : d chansi
hands. LPN #1 did not remove her gloves, wash their handg an i EN8
her hands, and don clean gloves before opening gloves during skin
a 4 x 4 gauze which she touched while placing it assessments.
into a cup of normal saline solution. The same
saline saturated gauze was used by LPN #1 1o . 0
cleanse the wound on Resident #8's right buttock. The DCS_ will check 100% of
in addition, durlng the skin assessment, LPN #1 community shower rooms :
separated Resident #6's labial folds with her weekly x four weeks, :
gioved hands and did not remove her gloves
wash her hands and don clean gloves but monthly x 3 months, then i
sontinued *he skin assessment touching Resident quarterly to assure |
#8's legs and feet after contact with the resident's toiletries/personal care items l
perineal area. are propetly labeled and :
3. Observation of the skin assessment performed stored.
on Res #7, on 07/11/12 at 10:00 AM, revealed
PN #1 assessed the resident's arms, back ; :
' ’ will perform
stomach and the resident's peri area. LPN #1 T:thD?gy 5 t of
then removed har gloves and placed new gloves random LU7e audit o
on and assessed the remaining lower extremity dressing changes/wound care
?odty fgﬁs;} 1which \A:Jere hlsé’z—;er ie%s, sh}l}nﬁ and on each unit (utilizing QA
oot L was observed to not wash her :
hands between glove change. audit tool) weekly x 4 weeks,
monthly X 3 months, then
g%’%%\/aﬁ%nff }f‘;}’. D hall Isf:jcwer rlforf;). on quarterly to visually see that
at 2:45 PM, revealed a wall cabinet : ) :
contained two (2) bottles of Brut roll on Llcgnsed NUISGS are Washlng
deodorant, twe (2) bottles of Secret deodorant, their hands and changing |
and one (1) bottle of Fresh Scent roll on gloves while performing |
wound care. ‘
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‘ : The charge nurses will
F 441 | Continued From page 17 l " F 441 perform 100% audit of all
deodorant. None of the bottles were labsled wit residents with foley catheters

a-resident's-name. ;
eeidentsna 2x/day, 5x/week X 4 weeks '
(utilizing QA audit tool), then

Interview with Certified Nursing Assistant {CNA) monthly X 3 months, then
! s

#2, on 071 2/12 at 2:50 PM, revealad the

deodorant in the cabinet was used on residents. qu:%rterly to assure that
The CNA revealed the decdorant should have resident’s with foley
name's on the bottles to denote owner and catheters have tubing and
prevent it from being used on other residents, b iately placed
The CNA revealed a potential problem with ags approprialely place
infection control. with regards to infection
control.
5. Observation of a dressing change for Resident Audit tools will be developed i
#4's Stage IV with LPN #2, on 07/12/12 at 10:55 . :
AM, revealed the LPN assembled supplies and and implemented by 8/13/12.
did not wash her hands. She donned gloves and Any noted areas of concern
removed all splints, turned the feeding tube pump will be immediately
to off, closed the blinds and curtains, adjusted the ad )
bed, placed the splints In the chair, then removed D élgessed an.d reported to the
the resident's dressing o the Gtube site and - per Unit
placed it In the trash. The LPN removed the Manager/ADCS. The audits
gloves and placed new gloves on. The LPN will be reviewed weekly
cleaned the wound, applied a new dressing and during Morn )
dated it with a marker using the same gloves. uring Morning Meeting to :
She then moved to the sacrum wound dressing further discuss and address ;
without changing the gloves, The LPN opened the any identified issues and/or

4x4s poured Betadine on the 4x4s, used the : .
same marker to date the ABD pad and then cqntmued educational needs
placed the marker in her packet. She then poured of the staff.

a ¢up of normal saline into the wound and patted
dry with a 4x%4 pad using the same gloves. The
wound tunneled at 12 ¢'clock the fuli length of the
Qtip. The LPN then packed the wound with 2 ;
opened 4x4s and covered the wound with the : §
ABD pad. The resident's brief was adjusted and
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F 441

Continued From page 18
re-secured. The resident's posltion, gown and

rbed-were-readjusted—A-pillow-was-placed—— -t~

F 441

4, Infection Contro!

betwean the resident's legs, Glube was adjusied,
the bed crank was touched and the Glube
restarted, all while wearing the same palr of
gloves. The LPN then took a wash cloth to the
bathroom, removed her gloves, put on new
gloves, wet the wash cloth to wash the resldent's
face.

Interview with LPN #2, on 07/12/12 at 4:00 PM,
revealed she had inservices last year regarding
wounds, different types of wounds, and the policy.
She had not recelved training on dressing
changes. She stated it was nursing practice to
use clean dressings on a wound. She Indicated
staff should wash their hands before leaving a
room or going into a room, or sanitize the hands.
She stated she did not think she had to change
her gloves after removing a dirty dressing. Tha
LPN continued to say she did not remove her
sofled gloves and place new ones on with the
resident's dressing change and she did not wash
her hands after the Gtube and sacrum dressing
changes. She indicated her actions posed a risk
of spreading infection to others and to the
resident, especially since the resldent was fragile
and compromised.

Interview with LPN #3, on 07/12/12 at 3:19 PM,
revealed she was taught to wash hands between
glove changes. LPN #3 stated they wash their
hands because they move from a dirty to clean
surface. LPN #3 stated they wash their hands to
prevent the spread of germs and introducing
anything new to the residant.

Anditsowvll beTeviewsdin
the monthly QA meeting
until 100% compliance is
achieved X 3 months, then
quarterly to ensure facility
maintains an infection control
program to ensure a safe,
sanitary, and clean
environment for the
prevention and transmission F441
of disease. 8/24/12
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F 441 Continued From page 19 F 441

| Interview with the ADON, on 07/12/12 at 5:25 PW,

Continued interview with the Unit Manager, on
07/12112 at 5:10 PM, ravealed observations
made with LPN #2 should not have happened as
gloves for dressing changes are one time use.

Continued Interview, on 07/12/12 at 2:05 PM, with
Registered Nurse (RN) #1, revealed the potential
probiem with not performing hand hyglene and
changing gloves after touching contaminated
surfaces, and potentially contaminated areas of
the body would be the spread of infection to the
resident, to other resldents, and to other staif
members, RN #1 stated the Assistant Director of
Nursing (ADON) was responsible for infection
control education for new employees.

revealed the education provided to the nurses is
basic and raviewed in one day. It included wound
care. Itis hers and the DON's responsibility to
educate the nurses regarding wound care. In
addition, she stated there was a policy and
procedure manual for the staff to utilize at the
nurse's station. The ADON went on to say the
dressing changes with one set of gloves and no
hand washing, touching items on the bed, pump
and Gtube was an issue. The actions of the LPN
placed the resident, employees and visitors at
risk for spread of infections through cross
contamination. This is not a standard of practice.

Continued interview, on 07/12/12 at 2:10 PM, with
the Director of Nursing (DON) revealed employee
in-services for hand washing occurred at loast

annually, and more often as needad, In-services
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Continued From page 20

on wound care, dressing changes, and infection
control-as-it-applied-to-skin-care;-occurred-within

F 441

the past two (2) months. The DON stated the
facility had a Quality Assurance {(QA) program,
and QA occurred monthly with emphasis on
various resident care-related areas. The DON
stated she was responsible for assuring the staff
met annual competencies related to infection
control practices, and she, along with the ADON,
and the Unit Manager monitored direct care
givers for proper hand washing technique, wound
cars, and glove use through periodic on-unit
observations.
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

CFR: 42 CFR 483.70(a)

BUILDING: 01

PLAN APPROVAL.: 1962, 1983, 1992
SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Exlsting
FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: One (1) story, Type V
(111)

SMCOKE COMPARTMENTS: Eight (8) smoke
compartments

FIRE ALARM: Complete fire alarm system with
heat and smoke detectors

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complete automatic dry
sprinkler system.

GENERATOR: Type Il generator. Fuel source is
diesel.

Astandard Life Salfety Code survey was
conducted on 07/11/12. Brownsboro Hills Nursing
Center was found not to be in compliance with
the requirements for participation in Medicare and
Medicaid. The facility is licensed for ninety six
(98) beds with a census of sighty nine (89) on the
day of the survey.

The findings that follow demonsirate
noncompliance with Title 42, Code of Federal
Regulations, 483.70(a) et seq. (Life Safety from
Fire)

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPUIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {X6) DATE
+ .

(YN OIS Qerumalatn X 811&11& x

Any def&c‘(ency statement ending with an astarisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting pm\:iding it ls determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. {See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings statad above ars disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings-and plans-of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are mads available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited,.an approvad plan of cérection is raquisite to continued
program participation, o Fhe 8V
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K 000 Continued From page 1 K Q00 Brownsboro Hills Health
Care acknowledge.
Deficlencies were cited with the highest ot of th ges
deficiency identified at "F" level. receipt of the statement of
K 018! NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 deficiencies. The
35=D response to this statement

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than
requirad enclosures of vertical openings, exits, of
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% Inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke, There is
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors
are provided with a means suitable for keeping
the door closed. Dutch doars meeting 19.3.6.3.6
are permitted.  19.36.3

Roller latches are prohiblted by CMS regulations
in all health care facifities.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on ohservation and interview, it was
determined the facility falled to ensure there were
no impediments to the closing of corridor doors to
resist the passage of smoke in accordance with
NFPA standards. The deficlency had the
potential to affect two (2) of eight (8) smoke
compartments, residents, staff and visitors. The
faciiity is licensed for ninaty six (98) beds with a

of deficiencies and plan
of correction does not
constitute any admission
that any deficiencies are
accurate. The plan of
correction is submitted as
a written allegation of
compliance.

K018 - It is the policy of
this facility to be in
compliance with this
regulation.

1. Room E-6 — the door
jams have been repaired
to ensure the resistance of
the passage of smoke.

Doors on rooms A-2, A-6
and A-8 have been
repaired to ensure
closure/latching and the
resistance of the passage
of smoke.
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K 018 | Continued From page 2 K018 2. Anaudit of all smoke

census of eighty nine (89) on the day of the
survey,

The findings include:

Observation, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
the carridor doors to room E-6 had a gap too
large around the jamb and would not resist the
nassage of smoks, -

Interview, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Diractor revealed
he was not awarg of the doors having a gap that
would not resist the passage of smoke,

Observation, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
the corrider doors to room A-2, A-B, and A-8
would not latch when closed. The doors would not
resist the passage of smoke.

Interview, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
he was not aware the doors would not latch.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

19.3.6.3,1* Doors protecting corridor cpenings in
other than required enclosures of verical
apenings, exits, or hazardous areas shall be

resistant doors to be
completed by 8/10/12 by
Maintenance for
appropriate closure to
ensure the resistance of
smoke. Corrections will
be made based on
findings.

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
related to smoke
resistance and the on the
use of the QA audit tool
to be used to monitor for
proper closure of smoke
resistant doors.

4, Audits will be
conducted weekly x 4
‘weeks then monthly.
Audit results and any
corrective action will be
documented. Results of

the QA audits will be K018
discussed at the monthly
QA meeting and 8/24/12

revisions/corrections
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K 018 Continued From page 3 ’ K018

substantial doors, such as those constructed of
13/4-In. (4.4-cm) thick, solid-bonded core wood
or of construction that resists fire for not less than
20 minutes and shall be constructed 1o resist the
passage of smoke. Compliance with NFPA 80,
Standard for Fire Doors and Fire Windows, shall
not be required. Clearance between the bottom
of the door and the floor covering not exceeding
1 in. (2.5 cm) shall be permitted for corridor
doors.
Exception No. 1: Doors to toilet rooms, .
bathreams, shower rooms, sink closets, and .
similar :
auxiliary spaces that do not contain ammable or
combustible materials.
Exception No, 2: In samoke compartments
protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.2, the door construction requirements of
19.3.6.3.1 shalt not be mandatory, but the doors
shiall be constructed to resist the passage of
smoke,
10.3.6.3.2" Doors shall be provided with a means
sultable for keeping the door closed that is
acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction.
The device used shall be capable of keeping
| the door fully closed if a force of 5 Ibf (22 N) is
- applied at the latch edge of the daor. Roller
latches shall be prohibited on corridor doors in
bulldings not fully protected by an approved
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA
standards.
K 025 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K025 ;
Smoke barriers are constructed to provide at )
least & one half hour fire resistance rating in
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barriers may '
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K025- 1t is the policy of
K 025 Continued From page 4 K025 this facility to t? ein y
terminate at an atrlum wall. Windows are compli vith thi
protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass pliance with tins
panels and stesl frames. A minimum of two regulation,

separate compartments are provided on each
floor. Dampers arg not required in duct
penstrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted
heating, ventilating, and alr conditioning systems.
18.3.7.3,18.3.7.5, 18.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observations and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to maintain smoke
barriers that would reslst the passage of smoke
between smoke compartments in accordance
with NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
potential to affect eight (8) of eight (8) smoke
comparments, residents, staff and visitors. Tha
facllity is licensed for ninety six (96) beds with a
census of eighty nine (89) on the day of the
survey.

The findings include:

Observations, on 07/11/12 between 8:30 AM and
11:00 AM, with the Maintenance Director revealad
the smake partitions, extending above the ceiling
had multiple penetrations of pipes and wires. The
penetrations were not filled with a material rated
equal to the partition and couid not resist the
passage of smoke. Further observation revealed
ths fire wall located at the Pedway did not extend
all the way up te the roof.

Interview, on 07/11/12 between 8:30 AM and

1. Penetrations of the
smoke barriers above the
ceiling have been
repaired. The firewall
located at the Pedway has
been repaired to extend
all the way up to the roof,

2. Maintenance will
complete an audit of all
smoke barriers to ensure
no further penetration
exits by 8/10/12. Repairs
will be made as
necessary. Based on
findings, maintenance
will complete an audit of
fire walls to ensure all
fire walls extend all the
way up to roof deck.

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
related to smoke barriers
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185348 0711112012
NAME QF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiF CODBE
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(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X8)

PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EAGH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR L3C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFEAENCED TG THE APPROPRIATE DatE
DEFICIENCY)
K 025 | Continued From page 5 ‘ K 025 and the on the use of the
- [ 11:00 AM, with the Malntenance Director revealed QA audit tool to be used

he was not aware of the penetrations. Further

interview revealed he was not aware the flre wall to monitor for

did not extend up to the roof. penetrations in smoke
barriers.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition). 4. Audits will be
conducted weekly x 4

8.3.6.1 Plpes, conduits, bus ducts, cables, wires, weeks then mon’thly.

air ducts, pheumatic tubes and ducts, and similar

building setvice equipment that pass through Audit results and any

floors and smoke barriers shall be protectedas | corrective action will be
E°;!9r‘t15= ot . rating i g documented. Results of
a) The space betwean the penstrating item an S
the smoke barrier shall tt.w’ QA audits will be
1, Be filled with a material capable of maintaining discussed at the monthly K 025
the smaoke resistance of the smoke barrier, or QA meeting and
2. Be protected by an approved device designed revisions/corrections
for the specific purpose. 3/24/12
{b) Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to made as necessary.

penetrate the smoke barrler, the sleeve shall be
solidly set in the smoke barrier, and the space
petween the item and the sleeve shall

1, Be filled with a material capable of maintaining
the smoke resistance of the smoke bartier, or

2. Be protected by an approved device designed
for the specific purpose.

(c) Where designs take transmission of vibration
into consideration, any vibration isolation shall

1. Be made on either side of the smoke bartier, or
2. Be made by an approved davice designed for
the specific purpose.

K 027 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K027
38=F '
Door openings in smoke barriers have at leasta
20-minute fire protection rating of are at least
1%-inch thick solid bonded wood core, Non-rated

FORM CMS-2867(02-98) Previous Versions Obsolets Event 1D:KG7Y21 Factiity ID: 100167 If continuation sheet Pags 8 of 35
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protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches
from the bottom of the door are permitted.
Horizontal sliding doors comply with 7.2.1.14,
Doors are self-closing or automatic closing In
accordance with 18.2.2.2.8. Swinging doors are
not required to swing with egress and positive
latching is not required.  19.3.7.5, 19.3.7.6,
19.3.7.7

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure cross
-cartidor doors located in a smoke batrier would
resist the passage of smoke in accerdance with
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
potential to affect eight (8) of eight (8} smoke
compartments, residents, staff and visitors. The
facility is ficensed for ninety six {96) beds with a
census of eighty nine (88} on the day of the
survey.

The findings include:

Observation, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
the cross-corridor doors located throughout the
tacility would not close completely when tested,
This was due to the doors not having a
coardinating device to ensure the door without the
t-astragal would close first after the initial close.

interview, on 07/11/12 betwsaen 11:00 AM and
3:40 AM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
he was unaware the doors needed & coordinator
to ensure the doors would close propetly in the
event of an emergency.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES {X1) PROVIDEF/SUPPLIERVCLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X33 DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A.BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01
B. WING
185348 07/11/2012
NAME OF PROVIDEA OR SUPPLER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE
BROWNSBORO HILLS NURSING HOME
LOUISVILLE, KY 40206
(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X8
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE BATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 027 | Continued From page 6 K027 K027 - It is the policy of

this facility to be in
compliance with this
regulation. |

1. Coordinating devices
will be attached to all
cross-corridor doors by
8/20/12.

2. All cross-corridor

doors are potentially

affected and will be

audited and repaired as
~ indicated.

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
related to cross-cortidor

doors closure and the on
the use of the QA audit
tool to be used to monitor
for adequate closure.
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STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES {X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: , COMPLETED
’ A BULDING 01 « MAIN BUILDING 01
B, WING
185348 Q7/11/2012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

BROWNSBORO HILLS NURSING HOME

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40206

(X4 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES s PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x5}
PREFIX (EAGH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EAGH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
K 027 | Continued From page 7 K Q27 4. Audits will be
conducted weekly x 4
NFPA Standard: NFPA 101, 19.3.7.6%. Requires weeks then monthly.
doors In smoke barriers to be self-closing and Audit results and any
resist the passage of smoke. corrective action will be
" documented. Results of
Refersnce: NFPA 80 (1999 Edition) o
the QA audits will be
3—1.1 ?mv\?;ng ngices. " - discussed at the monthly
-4.1. ere there is an astragal or projecting ; )
tatch bolt that QA meetmg and. K027
prevents the inactive deor from closing and revisions/corrections
latching before made as necessary. 8/24/12
the active door closes and latches, a coordinating
device shall
be used. A coordinating device shall not be K029 - It is the policy of
required where : Hike, .
{ each door closes and latches independently of this fafnhty to -be m‘
the other. compliance with this
regulation.
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition . ,
{ ) 1. The door into the
8.3.4.1* Doors in smoke barriers shall close the medical records office
Opfnt[[:g leaving | f o has been repaired and
only the minimum clearance necessary for prop
operation door completely closes.
and shall be without undercuts, louvers, or grilles,
K 029 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K029 2. An audit of all smoke
§8=D resis i
One hour fire rated construction {with % hour té{nt doors will be
fira-rated doors) or an approved automatic fira con}p cted by 8/10/12 by
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1 Maintenance for
and/or 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When appropriate closure to .
the approved automatic fire extinguishing system ensure the resist
option is used, the areas are separated from Tesisiance of
other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and smoke. Corrections will
doors. Doors are self-closing and non-rated or be made as needed,
FORM CMS-2567(02-08) Pravious Versions Obsolete ’ Bvent ID:KCTY21 Facillty ID: 100187 i continuation sheet Page §of 35
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This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to meet the
requirements of Protection of Hazards in
accordance with NFPA Standards. The
deficiency had the potential to affect one (1) of
elght {8) smoke compartments, residents, staff
and visitors. The facliity is licensed for ninety six
{96) beds with a census of eighty nine (88) on the
day of the survey.

The findings include:

Observation, on 07/11/12 at 2:38 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the door to the
Medical Records room was equipped with a small
door self-cloging device, however the device was
not suitable for keeping the door closed and
would leave the doot gjar.

Interview, on 07/11/12 af 2:38 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
the door would not close completely with the
self-closing device.

Reference:

NFPA 101 (2000 Edition).

related to smoke
resistance and the on the
use of the QA audit tool

to be used to monitor for
proper closure of doors,

4, Audits will be
conducted weekly x 4
weeks then monthly.
Audit results and any
corrective action will be
documented. Results of
the QA audits will be
discussed at the monthly
QA meeting and
tevisions/corrections
made as necessary.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) FROVIDEF/SUPPLIER/CLIA {2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01
8. WING
185348 : 07/11/2012
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE
: 2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE
BROWNSBORO HILLS NURSING HONME
LOUISVILLE, KY 40206
(%4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION p5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG AEGULATORY OF LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TQ THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
K 029 | Continued From page 8 K 028 3. The maintenance
field-applied protective plates that do not exceed department will be re-
48 Inchas from the bottom of the door are educated by the
permitted.  19.3.2.1 .
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes

K029
8/24/12
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STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES
AND PLAN OF GORRECTION

(X1} PROVIDER/SUPPUER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

185348

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A.BUILDING 0t - MAIN BUILDING 01
8. WING

(X3} DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

o7/11/2012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

BROWNSBORO HILLS NURSING HOME

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 5TATE, ZIP CODE
2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40206

(X4) 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
{EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEOED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

1] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTICON SHOULD BE
TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY)

(X8}
DOMPLETION
DATE

K029

K 038
§8=0D

Continued From page ¢
19.3.2 Protection from Hazards.
12.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas. Any hazardous areas
shall be safeguarded by a fire barrier having a
1-hour flre resistance rating or shall be provided
with an automatic extinguishing system in
accordance with 8.4.1, The automatic
extinguishing shall be permitted to be in
accordance with 19.3.5.4. Where the sprinkler
option is Used, the areas shall be separated
from other spaces by smoke-resisting partitions
and doors. The doors shall be self-closing or
automatic-closing. Hazardous areas shall
include, but shall nat be restricted to, the
following:
(1) Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms
(2) Centrai/bulk laundries larger than 100 ft2
(9.3 m2)
(3) Paint shops
(4) Repair shops
(5) Solled linen rooms
(8} Trash collection rooms
{7} Rooms or spaces larger than 50 ft2 (4.6 m2),
including repair shops, used for storage of
combustivle supplies
and equipment in quantities deemed hazardous
by the authority having jurisdiction
(8) Laboratories employing flammable or
combustible materials in quantities less than
those that would be considered a severe hazard,
Exception: Doors in rated enclosures shall be
permitted to have nonrated, factory or
field-applied
protective plates exiending not more than
48 in. {122 cm) above the bottom of the door.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Exit access is arranged so that exits are readily
accessible at all imes in accordance with section

K029

K 038
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X410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFQRMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

DEFICIENCY)
‘ K038 - It is the policy of
K 038 S?ntlnt;:d;om page 10 K 038 this facility to be in
g0 182, compliance with this -
regulation.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observatlon and Interview, it was
detarmined the facllity failed to ensure the exiis
ware maintained In accordance with NFFPA
standards. The deficiency had the potential to
affect ong (1) of eight (8) smoke compartments,
and Iaundry staff. The facility is licensed for
ninety six (96) beds with a densus of eighty nin
(89) on the day of the survey.
The findings inciude:

Observation, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
the two (2) exits from the laundry reom did not
have a.durable surface to a public way.

Interview, on 7/11/12 between 11:00 AM and 3:40
PM, with the Malntenance Director revealed they
were not aware the exlts needed a durabls
surface to the public way,

Exits must'terminate directly at a public way or at
an exterior exit discharge. Yards, courts, open
spaces, or other portions of the exit discharge
must be of required width and size to provide all
occupants with safe access o a public way.
7.7.1.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

1. Sidewalks will be
installed by 8/23/12
leading from the two (2)
laundry exits to the public
way.

2. The maintenance
director has completed an
audit of all exterior exit
areas o ensure a safe
passage is available. -

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
related to exit access
standards and the on the
use of the QA audit tool
to be used to monitor for

maintained egress in case
of fire,

4, Audits will be
conducted weekly x 4
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STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1} PROVICER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
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186348

(%2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01
8. WING
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07/41/2012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

BROWNSBORO HILLS NURSING HOME

STREET ADORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE
2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40206

(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES s PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
" DEFICIENGY)
K 038 | Continued From page 11 K 038 weeks then monthly.
7.1.10.1* Means of egress shall he continuously Audit results and any
maintained ctive action will b
free of all obstructions or impediments to full correcuyve L W1 0C
instant use In : documented. Results of
the case of fire or other emergency. the QA audits will be
7.5.1.1 Exlts shall be located and exlt access discussed at the monthly
shall be arranged .
50 that exits are readily accessible af all times. QA. meeting and K 038
7.7.1* Exits shall terminate directly at a public revisions/corrections
way or at an made as necessary. 8/24/12
exterlor exlt discharge. Yards, courts, open
spaces, or other
pertiens of the exit discharge shall be of required
wldth and
size to provide alf occupants with a safe access
to a public way.
Exception No. 1: This requirement shall not apply
to Interior exlt dlscharge . .
as otherwise provided in 7.7.2, K045 - It is the policy of
Exception No. 2; This requirement shall not apply this facility to be in
to rooftep exit discharge compliance with this
as otherwise provided in 7.7.6. T
Exception No. 3: Means of egress shall be regulation.
permitted to terminate in an
extetior area of refuge as provided in Chapters 22 1. The exit light bulb
and 23,
was replaced on the A
CMS S&C letter 5-38 wing. Exit off the dining
K 045 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K045 room will be equipped
$8=D r 1t yas
lllumination of means of egress, including exit with hgh tm_g to meet
discharge, is arranged so that faliure of any single NFPA requirements.
lighting fixture {bulb) will not leave the area In Bxits lights will be
darkness. (Thls does not refer to emergency installed on the two
fighting in accordance with section 7.8.)  19.2.8 laundry room exits by
8/23/12.
1
|
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185348 07/11/2012 3
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2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE

L
BROWNSBORO HILLS NURSING HOME LOUISVILLE, KY 40206

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION £x8)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG AEGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIEYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFIGIENCY)
‘ 2. The maintenance
K 045 Continued From page 12 K045 director has completed an
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: audit of all extengr exit
Based on cbservation and interview, it was areas 1o ensure exits are
determined the faclitty failed to ensure exits were " equipped with lighting in
equipped with lighting In accordance with NFPA acce :
standards. The deficiency had the potential to ptance with NFPA
affect two (2) of eight (8) smoke compartments, requirements.
residents, staff and visitors, The facility Is Corrections made as
licensed for ninety six (98) beds with a census of necessary.
eighty nine (89) on the day of the survey.
The findings include: 3. The maintenance

' department will - :
Observation, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and P bere

3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed eduqat.ed by the
the exterior exit in the A Wing only had one light administrator by 8/10/12
bulb, alsc the exit off the dining room, and the tow on the life safety codes

{2) exits off the basement laundry raom  did not TETIN
have a light fixture outside to light the egress related to exit lighting
path. and the on the use of the

/ y QA audit tool to be used
interview, on 07/11112 between 11:00 AM and to moni
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed t I.mt‘?r for adequate»
he was not aware the lighting fixtures serving the exit lighting,
exterior exits must Include more than one bulb. . .

4, Audits will be

Exit lighting must be arranged so the failure of a conducted weekly x 4
single bulb will not leave the exit in complate weeks then month] ;
darkness. . Ly
: Audit results and any |
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition) , corrective actions will be ;
7.8.1.4* Required illumination shall be arranged documented. Results of ‘
so that the Gl i
failure of any single lighting unit does not result In tf}e QA audits will be '
an llumination discussed at the monthly :
level of less than 0.2 ft-candle (2 lux) in any QA meeting and K 045 :
designated revisions/corrections
area. . 8/24/12 j
made as necessary. !
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x4 10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION x8)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULDBE | COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
< 046 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K048 K046 - It s the policy of
ng-F N = SATET 4 this facility to be in
Emergency lighting of at least 1% hour duration is compliance with this
provided in accordance with 7.9, 182.8.1. regulation.
1. The emergency lights
with battery backup have

|
i

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on staff interview and cbservation, it was
determined the facility failed to provide
emergency lighting in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficlency had the potential to
affect sight (8) of eight (8) smoke compartments,
residents, staff and visitors. The facliity Is
ficensed for ninety six {96) beds with 2 census of
sighty ning (89) on the day of the survey.

The findings include:

Observation and record review, on 07/11/12 at
8:10 AM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
that the emergengy lights, with batiery backup,
located throughout the facllity wers not tested for
1-1/2 hours within the last year.

Interview, on 07/11/12 at 8:10 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was aware the
fighting had to be tested annually for 1-1/2 hours,

Observation, on 07/11/12 at 12:26 PM, with the
Maintenance Directer revealed an emergency
light located in the Front Lobby, did not function
when tested.

Interview, on 07/11/12 at 12:26 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was unaware
the light was not functloning properly.

been tested for the 1 ¥
hours and documented.
The emergency light
located in the front lobby
has been ropaired.

2. The maintenance
director has completed an
audit of all emergency
lights to ensure
appropriate lighting.
Corrections made as
necessary, and
documented.

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
related to exit lighting
and testing and the on the
use of the QA audit tool
to be used to monitor for
adequate exit lighting.
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Ref NFPA 101 (2000 edition) 4. Audits will be
eference: edition ,
7.9.2.1* Emergency illumination shall be provided conducted weekly x 4
for not less than 11/2 hours in the event of fallure weeks then monthly.
of normat lighting. Ermergency lighting facillties Audit results and any
shall be arranged to provide Initial llumination correciiy : :
that is not less than an average of 1 ft-candle (10 d ' ¢ actions will be
lux) and, at any point, not less than 0.1 ft-candie ocumentec.i, R"{SUHS of
(1 lux), measured along the path of egress at the QA audits will be
floor lavel, ilumination levels shall be permitted to discussed at the mo
decline to not less than an average of 0.6 QA meeting and nthly K 046
ft-candle (6 lux) and, at any polnt, not less than o g i
0.08 ft-candle (0.8 revisions/corrections 412
lux} at the end of the 11/2 hours. A made as necessary. u2
maximum-to-minimum iflumination uniformity
ratic of 4010 1 shall not be exceeded. ] .
K050 - It is the policy of
7.9.3 Periodic Testing of Emergendy Lighting this facility to be in
Equipment. A functional test shall be conducted compli : ;
on every required ernargency lighting system at Il)hfmce with this
30-day intervals for not less than 30 seconds. An regulation.
annual test shall be conducted on every raquired . .
battery-powered emergency lighting system for 1. Fire drills were
not less than conducted on the
11/2 hours, Equipment shall be fully operational followi .
for the duration of the test. Written records of 10/25 /;nlg c‘lates. vd
visual inspections and tests shall be kept by the / 4:00 am, 3
owner for Inspaction by the authority having shift, 11/28/11 9:00 am,
jurisdiction. ' . _ 1% shift, 12/16/11 3:00
Exception: Self-testing/self-diagnostic, M hift 4/11/12 1%
hattery-operated emergency lighting equipment pn‘l, Shilt, nd e
that automatically performs a test for not less shift, 5/7/12 2™ shift,
than 30 seconds and diagnostic routine not less 6/5/12 3 shift.
than once every 30 days and indicates faillures by
a status indicator shall be exempt from the , ) .
30-day functional test, provided that a visual 2. There is a potential
inspection is performed at 30-day intervals. for all residents to be
K 050 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 050 affected.
FORM CMS-2667(02-98) Previous Versions Obsolate Evant I0:KC7Y21 Facility ID; 100187 if eontinuation sheet Page 15 of 35
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Fira drills are held at unexpected times under 3. The maintenance
varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. artm : _
The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware dep ent will be re-
that driis are part of established routina. educ.at'ed by the
Responslbility for planning and conducting drills is administrator by 8/10/12
assigned only to competent persons who are on the life safety codes
qualified to exercise leadership. Where drills are lated to fire drill
conducted between 9 PM and 6 AM a coded reiated to mre dri
announcement may be used Instead of audible standards.
alarms. 18.7.1.2
4. Administrator will
audit for fire drill being
This STANDARD is not met enced b conducted per standards.
is is not met as evidenced by: ‘
Based on interview and fire drill record review, it Resul’gs of the monthly
was determined the facility failed to ensure fire fire drills will be
drills were conducted quarterly on each shift at discussed at the monthly
random times, In accordance with NFPA ‘ : ,
standards. The deficiency had the potential to QA r?le““‘tmg a.nd. K050
affect elght (8) of eight (8) smoke compariments, revisions/corrections
residents, staff and visltors. The facllity Is made as necessary. 8/24/12
ficensed for ninety six {98) beds with a census of
eighty nine (89) on the day of the survey.
The findings include:
Flre Drili review, on 07/11/12 at 8:05 AM, with the
Malintenance Director revealed the facility did not
have complete fire drill records. Only three (3)
fire drill records, one (1) for each of the three (3}
shifts, could be produced at the time of the
survey. Aflre drill was performed on 06/05/12 for
first shift, on 05/07/12 for second shift, and
04/11/12 for third shift.
Interview, on 07/11/12 at 8:05 AM, with the
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Maintenance Director revealed he had just
started working at the facility in April and he could
find no fire drill records from befare his hira date.

Interview, on 07/11/12 at 4:30 PM, wlth the
Administrator revealed she was confident fire
dritls were being conducted prior to the hiring of
the new Malntenance Director in April of 2012,
however she was not aware of the location of the
fire drllt records, that had been in the care of the
previous Maintenance Director, to prove they had
been conducting fire drills as required.

Reference: NFPA Standard NFPA 101 19.7.1.2.

Fire drills shall be conducted at least quarterly on :
each shift and at unexpected times under varled i
conditions on all shifts, :

K 056 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 056 K056 - 1t is the policy of
88=D  there | tomatic sprinkler systom, it is this facility to be in
ers is an automatic sprinkler system, it . . .

installed In accordance with NFPA 13, Standard comph.ance with this
for the Instaliation of Sprinkier Systems, to regulation.
provide complete coverage for alf portions of the :
building. The system is properly maintained in . :
accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the 1. The two por.ches R :
Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of the courtyard will have
Water-Based Fire Protection Systems. It is fully adequate sprinkler
supervised, There is a rellable, adequate water protection by 8/23/12 3
supply for the system. Required sprinkler ’
systems are equipped with water flow and tamper ) i
switches, which are electrically connected to the 2. Review conducted
building flre alarm system.  19.3.5 throughout facility to

ensure sprinkler
protection is in place per
NFPA standards,

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
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Based on observation and interview it was 3 Th .
determined the facliity falled to ensure the . The mamtenance
building had a complete sprinkler system, in department will be re-
accordance with NFRA Standards. The deflciency educated by the
had the potential to affect two (2) of sight (8) "
smoke compartments, residents, staff and adrmms‘trator by 8/10/12
visitors. The facility is licensed for ninety six (96) on the life safety codes
bads with a census of eighty nine (89) on the day related to fire sprinkler
of the survey. systems and requirements
of the system and the on
The flndings include: the use of the QA audit
, too! to be used to monitor
Observation, on 7A1/12 betwesn 11:00 AM and for an gppropm?.tely
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed maintained sprinkler
two (2) porches in the courtyard area, used fora system.
smoking area. The porches were over four {4
foet In width, and made of combustible material, o
and not sprinkler protected. The porches are the 4, Audits will be
result of the building being [n a triangle shaps, conducted monthly x 3
and the overhangs joln in such a way they creale
the porch roafs. months and thep
quarterly. Audit results
Intorview, on- 7/11/12 between 8:00 AM and 3:40 and any corrective actions
BM. with the Director of Maintenance revealsd :
y j will
they were not aware the porches were required to R .be documentsd. .
be sprinkler protected. ?Suks C[f the QA audits
will be discussed at the
month i
Reference: NEPA 13 (1999 Edition) 5-13 8.1 nthly QA meeting and K 056
revisions/corrections
Sprinklers shall be installed under exterlor roofs made as necessary. /
or canopies exceeding 4 Ft. (1.2 m) in width. 8/24/12
Exception: Sprinklers are permitted to be omitted
where the canopy or roof is of noncombustible or
fimited combustible construction.
Reference; NFPA 13 (1999 Editlon) 5-13 8.1
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Actual NFPA Standard: NFPA 101, Table 19.1.8.2
and 19.3.5.1. Existing healthcare facilities with
construction Type V (111) require complate
sprinkler coverage for all parts of a facility.

Actual NFPA Standard: NFPA 101, 18.3.5.1,
Where requlred by 19.1.8, health care facilties
shall be protected throughout by an approved,
supervised automatic sprinkler system In
accordance with Section 9.7,

Actual NFPA Standard: NFPA 101, 9.7.1.1, Each
automatic sprinkler system required by another
sectlon of this Code shall be in accordance with
NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler
Systems,

Actual NFPA Standard: NFPA 13, 5-1.1. The
requirements for spacing, location, and position
of sprinklers shall be based on the following
princlples; i

(1) Sprinklers Instalied throughout the premises
(2) Sprinklers locsted so as not to exceed
maximum protection area per sprinkler

(3} Sprinklers positioned and located so as to
provide satisfactory performance with respect to
activation time and distribution.

K 082 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
§8=F
Required automatic sprinkler systems are
continuously maintalned in reliable operating
condition and are inspected and tested
periodically, 19.7.8, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,
8.7.5

This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:
Based on ohservaticn, Interview, and sprnkier
tasting record review it was determined the facility
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K 058 Cortinued From page 18 K 056

K062 - It is the policy of
this facility to be in
compliance with this
regulation.

1. An inspection of the
fire sprinkler system
including an internal pipe
inspection will be
completed by 8/23/12.
The gauges on the
sprinkler riser will be

K 062 calibrated or replaced by
8/23/12. The sprinkler
heads in the attic will be
cleared of insulation by
8/23/12. The sprinkler
heads in therapy have
been cleaned of excessive
lint. Sprinkler heads with
paint will be replaced by
8/23/12.
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K 062 Continued From page 19 K 062 2. There is a potential
faited to maintain the sprinkler system in for all residents to be
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency “affected .
had the patential to affect eight (8) of eight (8) y
smoke compartments, residents, staff, and
visitors. The facility [s licensed for ninaty six (96) 3. The maintenance
beds with a census of eighty nine (89) on the day department will be re-
of the survey.
educated by the
- administrator by 8/10/12
The findings Include: on the life safety codes
Sprinkler tasting record review, on 07/11/12 at related to fire spri_zlkler
8:00 AM, with the Maintenance Director revealed systems and requirements
the facility did not have dosumentation for the of the system and the on
tourth quarter inspection of the fire sprinkler the use of the OA aud:
system for 2011, Components located In the fire e of the QA au it
sprinkler system must be inspected monthly and tool to be used to monitor
quarterly accordingly to NFPA requirements and for an appropriately
the records for the inspection made avaliable for o .
the authority having jurisdiction. maintained sprinkler
system.
Interview, on 7/11/12 at 8:00 AM, with the
Malntenance Director revealed he was unaware 4 . .
the fourth quarter inspection of the sprinkier ) (?Udlts will be
system had been missed. conducted monthly x 3
months and then
Sprinkler testing record raview, on 07/11/12 at varterly. Audi
8:00 AM, with the Maintenance Director revealed 4 d Y. dl.t resul?s
the sprinkler system had no Internal pipe and any corrective actions
inspection within tha last 5 years. The last noted will be documented.
internal pipe Inspection was in 2004. Results of the QA audits
Interview, on 07/11/12 at 8:00 AM, with the will be discussed at the K 062
Maintenance Director revealed he was unaware monthly QA meeting and
the sprinkier system had not had an interior pipe revisions/corrections 412
Inspecticn since 2004. made as necessary 2
Sprinkler testing record review, on 7/11/12 at 8:00
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Provious Yarsions Cbsolete Event I KC7Y21 Facility {D: 100187 1f continuation sheet Page 20 of 388
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AM, with the Mainteriance Director revealad the
facility did not provide documentation-that the
gauges on the sprinkler riser had been calibrated
within the last & years.

Intarview, on 7/11/12 at 8:00 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not awars
the gauges on the sprinkler riser had to be
calibrated once every 5 years.

Observation, on 7/11/12 between 8:00 AM and
11:00 AM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
the sprinkiers in the aftic were blocked by
fiberglass insulation that had blown arcund the
attic and attached itself to the heads.

Interview, on 7A1/12 between 8:00 AM and 11:00
AM, with the Maintenance Director revealed he
was unaware the insulation had blown around
and attachad itself to the sprinkler heads,
blocking the spray pattern of tha sprinkler heads,

Observation, on 0771112 at 13:14 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed excessive buildup
of lint on the sprinkler heads located in the
Therapy Charting Room.

Interview, on 07/11/12 at 11:14 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
of the IInt buildup on the sprinkler heads.

Observations, on 07/11/12 between 8:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
paint, or corroslon on most ail of the sprinkler
heads throughout the facility, including the
outside, The only area the sprinkler heads were
noted to be paint free was In the Therapy Room.
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Interview, on 07/11/12 between 8:00 AM and 3:40
PM, with the Malntenance Director revealsd he
was not aware of the corrosion, and that so many
sprinkler heads had been painted.

Reference: NFPA 13 (1999 Edition)

5-5.5.2% Obstructions to Sprinkler Discharge
Pattern Development.

5-5.5.2.1 Continuous or noncontiguous
obstructions less Than or equal to 18in.
(457 mm) below the sprinkler deflector

That prevent the pattern from fully developing : !
shall comply With 5-5.5.2.

2-2.1.1* Sprinklers shall be inspected from the
floor level annually. Sprinklers shall be free of
corrosion, torelgn materials, paint, and physical
damage and shall be installed in the proper
orlentation (e.g., upright, pencant, or sidewall).
Any sprinkler shall be replaced that is painted, ]
corroded, damaged, loaded, or in the improper :
orientation.

hydraulle design basls, the system area of
operation shall be

permitted o be reduced without revising the
density as indicated

in Figure 7-2.3.2.4 when alt of the following
conditions

are satislied:

(1) Wet pips system

(2 Light hazard or ordinary hazard cocupancy

: (3 20t (6. 1-m) maximum ceiling height

The number of sprinklers In the design area shall
never he

less than five. Whars quick-responss sprinklers
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Continued From page 22

are usedon-a :

sloped ceiling, the maximum csiling height shall
be used for .

determining the percent reduction in design area.
Where

quick-response sprinklers are installed, all
sprinklers within a

compartment shall be of the quick response type.
Exception; Where circumstances require the use
of other than ordinary

temperature-rated sprinkiers, standard responss
sprinklers shall be

permitted to be usad.

Reference: NFPA 25 (1998 Edition).

10-2.2* Obstruction Prevention.

Systems shali be examined intemally for
obstructions where condltions exist that could
cause obstructed piping. If the condition has net
been correctad or the candition is ane that could
result In obstruction of piping despite any
previous flushing pracedures that have been
performed, the system shall be examined
Internally for obstructions every & years, This
investigation shall be accomplished by examining
the interlor of a dry valve or preaction valve and
by removing two cross main flushing connections.

10-2.3* Flushing Procedure,

It an obstruction investigation carried outin
accordance with 10-2.1 indicates the presence of
sufficient matetiat to obstruct sprinklers, a
complete flushing program shall be conducted.
The work shail be done by qualified personnal,

K 062
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K 0862

{ for the routine inspection, testing, and
! maintenance of

Continued From page 23
Reference: NFPA 25 (1998 Edition).

2-1 General, This chapter provides the minimum
requirements

sprinkler systems. Table 2-1 shall be used to
determine the

minimum required frequencies for Inspection,
testing, and

malntenance.

Exception: Valves and fire department
connections shall be Inspected,

tested, and maintained in accordance with
Chapter 8.

Table 2-1 Summary of Sprinkler System
Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance

ltem Activity Frequency Reference

Gauges {dry, preaction deluge systems)
Inspection Weekly/monthly 2-2.4.2

Control valves Inspection Weekly/monthly Table
8-1

Alarm devices Inspection Quarterly 2-2.8
Gauges (wet pipe systems) Inspection Monthly
2-2.4.1 j
Hydraulle nameplate Inspection Quartarly 2-2.7
Buildings Inspection Annually (prior to freezing
weather)

2-2.5

Hanger/seismic bracing Inspection Annually 2-2.3
Pipe and fittings Inspection Annually 2-2.2
Sprinklers Inspection Annually 2-2.1.1

Spare sprinklers Inspaction Annually 2-2.1.3

Fire department connections Inspectlon Table 8-1
Valves (all types) Inspection Table 9-1

Alarm devices Test Quarterly 2-3.3

Main drain Test Annually Table 9-1

K062
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K 062} Continued From page 24 K a6z
___________ Anilfresze solution Test Annually 2-34
Gauges Test 5 years 2-3.2 B oo [ A
Sprinklers - extra-high temp. Test & years 2-3.1.1
Exception No. 3
Sprinklers - fast response Test At 20 years and
&very 1f 0 years K064 - 1t is the policy of
ereafter thi 4 :
2-3.1.1 Exception No. 2 his facility to be in
Sprinklers Test At 50 years and every 10 years Comphfmce with this
thereafter regulation.
2-3.1.4
Valves (all types) Maintenance Annually or as : .
needed Table 841 L Signage Statmg tha,t
Obstructian investigation Malntenance 5 years or the hood suppression
as needed Chapter 10 system must be used
K 064 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 064 before the class K fire
88=D exti ish
Portable flre extinguishers are provided In alf inguisher has been
health care occupancies in accordance with posted. The portable
8.741. 19.3.5.8, NFPA 10 class K extinguisher
located in the kitchen will
bé reméunted to meet "
guidelings by 8/23/12.
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 2. Review of fire
Based on cbservaticn and interview, the facility extinguishers to ensure
failed to ensure the kitchen had signage In place standard is met
for the proper use of the Class-K portable fire et.
extinguisher in accordance with NFPA standards,
The deficiency had the potentiat to affect one (1) 3. The maintenance
of eight {8) smoke compartments, resldents, staff department wi _
and visitors. The facility is licensed for ninety six o dP ted bt will be re
{96} beds and the census was sighty nine (83) on uqag y the
the day of the survey. administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
The findings include: related to the placement
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of portable fire
K 064 | Continued From page 25 K 084 extinguishers and the on
Observation, on 07/11/12 at 12:03 PM, with the . f )
| Wiaintananes Director revealed tierewias i - —— -~ ~—oe useofthe QA andit e R
signage stating that the hood suppression system tool to be used to monitor
must be used before the class K fire extinguisher, for the placement of hood
This type of extinguisher is used as & sscondary suppression sienaee and
measure to the range hocd extinguishing system. thglrjnou‘nﬁng f?p%rtable
Interview, on 07/11/12 at 12:03 PM, with the extinguishers. Dietary
Maintenance Director revealed he was unaware staff will be re-educated
of the signage requirement, by the Maitnenance
Observation, on 07/11/12 at 12:03 PM, revealed Director on the proper use
the wall mounted, portable K Class, fire of the kitchen fire
extinguisher located in the Kitchen was mounted suppression
above the maximum allowabla height of five (5) PP on.
feet above the finish floor. L
4. Audits will be
Interview, on 07/11/12 at 12:03 PM, with the conducted monthly x 3
Maintenance Dirsctor, revealed that he was not P
aware of the height limitations for wall mounted months and the‘n
pertable fire extinguishers and acknowledged that quarterly, Audit results
the K Cléassé extizguiﬁhgrg? ﬂ;? Klt(csf;efn vtvasb and any corrective
mounted above the height of five (5) teet acove 1
the finish floor. measures will be
documented. Results of
the QA audits will be
‘ discussed at the monthly
Reference: NFPA 10 (1998 Edition). QA meeting and % 064
revisions/corrections
2-3.2.1 A placard shall be conspleuously placed made as necessary.
near the extinguisher that states that the fire 824/12
protection system shall be activated prior to using '
the fire extingulsher. :
Reference NFPA 10 (1898 Edition).
1-8.10 Fire exiinguishers having a gross weight
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID; KC7Y24 Facllity 1D: 100197 If continuation sheet Page 26 of 358
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! Means of egress ars continuously maintained free
_of all obstructions or impediments to full instant

| use In the case of fire or other emergency. No
turnishings, decorations, or othar objects obstruct
exits, access to, egress from, or visibility of exits.
7.1.10

i

| This STANDARD Is not met as avidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to maintain exit
access In accordance with NFPA standards. The
deficiercy had the potential to affect three (3) of
sight (8) smoke compartments, residents, staff
and vigitors. The facllity is licensed for ninety six

- (98) beds with a census of eighty nine (89) on the
 day of the survey.

The findings Include:

| Observation, on 07/11/12 between 8:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealsd

& table stored in the egress path to the exlt in the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIER/GLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION [X3) DATE SURVEY
ANO PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A BULDING 01~ MAIN BUILDING 01
B. WING
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K 064 | Continued From page 26 K 064 KQ’?Z - It is the policy of
not exceeding 40 Ib (18.14 kg) shall be this facility to be in
-~ Installed so that the top of the-fire --—-- - - B e -compliance with thig-- --—- |-~
extinguisher is not more than & ft (1.53 m) :
above the tloor, Fire extinguishers having a regulation.
gross weight greater than 40 tb (18.14 kg) )
(except wheeled types) shall be so Installed 1. The table in the
that the tap of the fire extingulsher is not therapy room was
mare than & 1/2 ft (1.07 m) above the floor. relocgge P
In no case shall the clearance between the : 0 _e gym.
bottorn of the fire extinguisher and the floor The vending machine,
be less than 4 in. (10.2 cm). , wheelchair and cart were
2?75 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Ko72 removed from the service

hall. Med Carts onD
Hall stored as to not
block egress.

2. The maintenance
director has completed an
audit of all means of
eggress to ensure no
obstruction in case of an
emergency. Corrections
will be made as
necessary,

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
related to means of egress
and the on the use of the
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for Health Care Facilitles.

(a) Oxygen storage locations of greater than
3,000 cu ft. are enclosed by a ong-hour
separation.

(b) Locations for supply systems of greater than
3,000 cu.ft. are vented o the outside. NFPA S99
43112, 19.3.24

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was

K 076 - 1t is the policy of
this facility to be in
compliance with this
regulation,

1. Additional signage
was placed on the outside
door of the oxygen
storage room.

(X4) 10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION xs)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EAGH CORREGTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
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DEFICIENCY)
K 072 inued QA audit tool to be used
$§n:lnue;. rom ;?age 27 . y Ko72 to means of egress. All
_ i Therapy Room, also a vending machine, : et
wheslchalr, and a cart stored i the exit corridor ~ i~ _staﬁﬁ&y;ll_i?e mserviced | __
by the Kltchen. Further cbservation revealed the by the maintenance
storage of med carts In the D Hall next to the director on the need to
Lobby. ensure an uncluttered
Interview, on 07/11/12 between 8:00 AM and 3:40 means of egress on
PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed the 8/17/12.
facliity routinely stored items in these areas.
Referance: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) 4. Audits will be
Means of Egress Reliabllity 7.1.10.1 conducted weekly x 4
Means of egress shall be continuously weeks then monthly.
maintained free of all obstructions or . Results of the QA audits
impediments to full instant use in the case of fire 1l be di
or other emergancy. will be discussed at the
K 076 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 076 monthly QA meeting and K 072
$8=01 ) revisions/corrections
i Medical gas storage and administration areas are made as n
' protected in accordance with NFPA 99, Standards ecessary. 8/24/12
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2, Facili i
K 076 Confinued From page 28 K078 thmua(}:llhtg ;V as a;ldlted
determined the facility failed to ensure oxygen guout for safe
- L eylinders were stored inraccordance with-NFPA - | -—— ,ﬁ_lstorage_c?ﬁoxygen, )
standards. This deficiency had the potential to Appropriate follow-up
affect one (1) of elght (8) smoke compartments, based on ﬁndings
rasidents, staff, and visitors., The facility is )
licensed for ninety six (98} beds with a census of .
eighty nine (89) on the day of the survey. 3. The maintenance
o department will be re-
The findings include: educated by the
Observation, on 07/1142 at 11:50 AM, with the administrator by 8/10/12
Maintenance Dirgctor revealed the facility failed to on the life safety codes
provide proper signage stating cxygen was stored related to required
inside the oxygen storage room lacated in C-Hall. .
signage for oxygen
Interview, on 07/11/12 at 11:50 AM, with the storage and the on the use |
Maintenance Director reveated he was not aware of the QA audit tool to be
the oxygen storage room was required {o have used to monitor for th
proper signage on the cutside of the door. montor for the
appropriate signage for
oxygen storage.
Reference: NFPA 99 (1988 editlon oo
83.1.11.2 ( ) 4. Audit will be
Storage for nonflammable gases greater than conducted monthly x 3
8.5 m3 (300 {t3} but less than 85 m3 (3000 {t3) months and then
(A) Storage locations shall be outdoors in an .
enclosure or within an enciesed interior space of quarterly. Audz.t resul?s
noncombustible or limited-combustible and any corrective actions
construction, with doors (or gates outdoors) that will be documented.
can be secured against unautherized entry. .
{B) Qxidizing gases, such as oxygen and nitrous R‘esult'.S Cff the QA audits
oxide, shall not be stored with any flammable will be discussed at the
gas, liquid, or vapor, monthly QA meeting and K 076
(C) Oxidizing gases such as oxygen and nitrous revisions/corrections
oxide shall be separated from combustibles or mad o
materials by one of the following: € asrecessary. 82412
(1) Aminimum distance of 6.1 m (20 ft)
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K 078 Continued From page 29 K078
{2) Aminimum distance of 1.5 m (5 ff) if the
~~rentire storage locationis protected byan - v e e e
automatic sprinkler system designed in
accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the
installation of Sprinkler Systems ‘
(3) An enclosed cabinet of noncombustible
construction having a minimum fire protection
rating of ¥2 heur. An approved flammable liquid
storage cabinet shall be permitted {o be used for
cylinder storage.
8-3.1.11.3 Signs. A precautionary sign, readable
from a distance of 5 ft (1.5 m), shall be
conspicuously displayed on each daor or gate of
the storage room or enclosure. The sign shall
Include the following wording as a minimum: . .
CAUTION OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED K 130 - Tt is the policy of
WITHIN NO SMOKING this facility to be in
K 130 NFPA 101 MISCELLANEOUS K 130 compliance with this
$8=D .
OTHER LSC DEFICIENCY NOT ON 2786 regulation.
1. The bottom of all
dryers were cleaned of
lint. The helium tank in
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: the activities office was
Based on observation and Interview, the facifity secured to a wall stud
failed to maintain the hazardous areas In ’
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency .
had the potentlal to affect two (2) of elght (8) 2. Audit of all dryers
smoke compariments, residents, staff, and conducted to ensure they
visitors. The facility is ficensed for ninety six (96) : e
beds with a census of eighty nine (89) on the day were bel'ng maintained
of the survey. free of lint.
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3. The maintenance
K 130 | Continued From page 30 K130 department will be re-
The findings Include: educated by the
DR R administrator by 8/10/12
' Qbservation, on 07/11/12 at 3:06 PM, with the on the life safety codes
Maintenance Director revealed a heavy buildup of related to cleam'ng of lint
g{n&:qthe bottom of the dryers, in the Laundry in the dryer and securing
helium tanks and the on
Interview, on 07/41/12 at 3:06 PM, with the the use of the QA audit
Maintenance Director reveaied he was not aware tool to be used to monitor
the lint build up was so excessive. . .
for lint in the dryer and
Observation, on 07/11/12 at 3:21 PM, with the the safe storage of the
Maintenance Director revealed the halium tank helium.
located In the Activities Office was not secured
properly to prevent the tank from falling aver. A . .
chalrt was around the tank and fastened to the 4. Audits will be
wall with a screw; however the screw was not in a conducted monthly x 3
wall stud and fell out of the drywall when months and then
inspectad, ’ .
P quarterly. Audit results
Interview, on 07/11/12 at 3:21 PM, with the and any cotrective actions
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware will be documented
t ' : o
he tank was not secured properly Results of the QA audits
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition) will be discussed at the
K 144 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 144 monthly QA meeting and K 130
88«F revisi i
Generators are inspected weekly and exercised v dglons/correctmns
under load for 30 minLtes per month in made as necessary. 8/24/12
accordance with NFPA 99,  3.4.4.1.
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" This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determinad the facillty failed to ensure the
emergency generator was malntained in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deflciency
had the potential to affect eight (8) of eight (8}
smoke compartments, residents, staff and
visitors. The facility is licensed for ninety six (96)
beds with a census of eighty nine (89) on the day
of the survey.

The findings include:

Observation, on 07/11/12 at 12:14 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the generator's

! battery charger was hookad directly to the

. generator battery. Battery chargers cannot be

hooked directly to the genarator battery due to

increased risk of fire.

interview, on 07/1112 at 12:14 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed they were not
aware that the battery charger couid not be
hooked directly to the battery.

Reference: NFPA 110 (1999 Edition).

5-12.8

The starting battery units shall be located as
close as practicable to the prime mover starter o
minimize voltage drop. Battery cables shall be
sized to minimize voltage drop in accordance with
the manufacturers ' recommendations and
accepted engineering practices,

this facility to be in
regulation.

1. The generator’s
battery charger is no
longer hooked directly to
the battery.

2. All residents are
potentially affected.

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
on the life safety codes
related to the generator’s
battery charger and the on
the use of the QA audit
tool to be used to monitor
the generator’s battery
connections.

4. Audits will be-
conducted monthly x 3
months and then
quarterly. Audit results
and any corrective action
will be documented.

|——- compliance with this. .

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORREGTION 8
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OATE
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Continued From page 31 K144 K 144 - It is the policy of
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Electrical wiring and equipment Is In accordance
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 8.1.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by
Based on obhservation and Interview, it was
determined the facility falled to ensure electrical
wiring was maintained In accordance with NFPA
standards, The deficlency had the potential to
affect four (4) of eight (8) smoke compartments,
residents, staff, and visitors. The facility is
ficensed for ninety six {96) beds wlth a census of
elghty nine (83) on the day of the survey.

The findings include:

Observations, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM
and 3:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director
revealed:

1} The cord to an air conditioning unit was run
through a wall to the plug in the Unit Manager ' s
Oftfica.

2) An ar conditioning unit was plugged into a
power strip located in the Social Services Office.
3} An extengion cord was In use to a computer
located In the Human Resources Office.

4) A power sirip was plugged into another power
strip located in the Business Office.

5) A mini nebulizer was plugged into a power

o 10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION x8)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
Results of the QA audits
K 144 | Continued From page 32 K144 . . Q
» will be discussed at the
Battery charger output wiring shall be thlv OA . i K 144
—- ---I-permanently connected- Connections-shafl-notbe - - Ammolfl—_~-vy-»Q~ mﬁsimgin-d» e &
made at the battery terminals, revisions/corrections
K 147 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K147 made as necessary. 8124112
S8=E

K 147 - It is the policy of
this facility to be in
compliance with this
regulation.

1. The cord to the air
conditioning unit in the
unit manager’s office and
social services office are
directly plugged into the
receptacle. The extension
cord has been removed
from the human resources
office. The second power
strip was removed from
the business office. The
mini nebulizer was
plugged directly into the
receptacle. The
refrigerator in the
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strip located in room A-3.

_18) _Arefrigerator was plugged into a power strip_ |

located in the Housekeeping Cffice.

7} Arefrigerator was plugged into a power strip
located in room E-8.

8) The wall receptacie was braken behind the
bed, due to the bed hitting the plug, located in
room E£-5.

9) Aretfrigerator was plugged into a power strip
located in room E-11,

10} An LV, machine was piugged into a power
strip located in room B-3.

Interview, on 07/11/12 between 11:00 AM and
3:40 PM, with the Malntenance Director revealed
he was not aware of the misuse of power strigs
and extension cords.

Reference: NFPA 93 ( 1999 edition)
3-3.21.2D0

Minimum Number of Receptacies. The number
of receptacles shall be determined by the

“intended use of the patient care area. There shall

be sufficient receptacles located so as to avoid
the need for extension cords or multiple outlet
adapters.

110-28. Spaces

About Electrical Equipment. Sufficient access
and working space shall be provided and
maintained around all elsctric equipment to
permit ready and safe operation and maintenance
of such equipment. Enclosures housing efectrical
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' housekeepin is
K 147 | Continued From page 33 K147 ping office is

plugged directly into the
receptacle. The )
refrigerator in room E5 is
plugged directly into the
receptacle. The wall
receptacle in room ES5 has
been repaired. The
reftigerator in room E 11
is plugged directly into
the receptacle. The IV
pump in room B3 is
plugged directly into the
receptacle.

2. An audit has been
conducted by the
maintenance director of
all resident rooms,
common areas and offices
to identify and further
concerns the use of power
strips and extension cord.
Corrections have been
made as necessary.

3. The maintenance
department will be re-
educated by the
administrator by 8/10/12
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NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUER

BROWNSBORQ HILLS NURSING HOME

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2141 SYCAMORE AVENUE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40206

(%4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION o8
SREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED 8Y FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFEAENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OATE
DEFICIENGY)
K 147 Contimiedt{;rotm pagem34“ed oy ook and Koy K 147 on the life s afety codes
apparatus that ars contro
shall be considered accessible to qualifisd I re{ated-to the use of
B [V eT e power stnps and
N extension cords and the
Reference: NFPA70 (1999 edition) on the use of the QA
370.28(c) Covers. audit tool to be used to
o monitor the use of power
Al pull boxes_, junction boxes, and conduit bodies strips and extension cords
shall he provided with covers compatible with the . All staff
box or conduit body canstruction and suitable for connections. Allsta
the conditions of use. Where metal covers are will be in-serviced on
used, they shall comply with the grounding 8/17/12 by the
requirements of Section 250-110. An axtension . .
fram the cover of an exposed box shall comply maintenance director on
with Saction 370-22, Exception. the need to ensure an
uncluftered means of
cgress,
4. Audits will be
conducted weekly x four
weeks, mornthly x 3
months and then
quarterly. Audit results
and any corrective actions
will be documented.
Results of the QA audits
will be discussed at the
monthly QA meeting and
. X K 147
revisions/corrections
made as necessary. 8/24/12
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